
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Commission 
 
Councillor Joel (Chair) 
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Porter, Rae Bhatia, Singh Sandhu, Valand, Waddington and Whittle 
 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 

 
 

For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Anita Patel (Scrutiny Policy Officer),  

Tel: 0116 4546342, email: anita.patel@leicester.gov.uk   
Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer), 

Tel: 0116 4546350, e-mail: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk  
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 

mailto:anita.patel@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.   
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private.  
 
Due to Covid we recognise that some members of the public may not feel comfortable 
viewing a meeting in person because of the infection risk.   
 
Anyone attending in person is very welcome to wear a face covering and we encourage 
people to follow good hand hygiene and hand sanitiser is provided for that purpose.  
 
If you are displaying any symptoms of Coronavirus: a high temperature; a new, continuous 
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, and/or have taken a recent test 
which has been positive we would ask that you do NOT attend the meeting in person please. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public a
[...]
e is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 

 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Aqil Sarang, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 4546350.   
Alternatively, email , or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed on the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 26 January 2023 are 
attached and Members are asked to confirm them as correct record.  
 

4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations and 
statements of case received in accordance with Council procedures.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received in accordance with 
Council procedures.  
 

6. UNEMPLOYMENT DATA PRESENTATION  
 
 

 
 
 

 On behalf of the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment, the city 
council’s Corporate Data Consultant will present information about 
Unemployment data and demonstrate the capacity of the open data platform 
(Link to the open data platform - 
https://data.leicester.gov.uk/pages/unemployment_dashboard/). 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the update and pass 
any comments to the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment.  
 

https://data.leicester.gov.uk/pages/unemployment_dashboard/


 

 

7. ADULT EDUCATION AND MULTIPLY SERVICE  
 
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 7 - 26) 
 

 The Director for Tourism Culture and Inward Investment submits aa update 
report to the Commission on the Adult Education and Multiply Service. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment.  
 

8. TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND AND CONNECTING 
LEICESTER  

 
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 27 - 50) 
 

 The Director for Planning, Development and Transportation submits a 
presentation providing the Commission with a programme update. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the presentation and 
pass any comments to the Director for Planning, Development and 
Transportation.  
 

9. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND  
 
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 51 - 88) 
 

 The Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submits a report on 
the project update. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment.   
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 

Appendix E 
(Pages 89 - 94) 
 

 For Members’ consideration, the work programme for the Commission is 
attached.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joel (Chair)  
 Councillor Fonseca (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Sandhu Councillor Waddington 

Councillor Whittle 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
126. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Joel as Chair led on introductions. 

 
The Monitoring Officer noted that apologies for absence had been received 
from Councillor Porter, Councillor Rae Bhatia and Councillor Valand. 
 

127. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
128. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, 
Transportation and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission on 7 
December 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
129. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
130. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received.  

 

 

1

Appendix A



 

131. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
 The Head of Finance presented a report and provided an overview of the Draft 

Revenue Budget. It was noted that: 

 The main issues affecting the budget were the decade of austerity, two 
year stop gap to get through the Covid-19 Pandemic and the recent rise 
in inflation. 

 The potential of a new period of austerity.  

 above inflationary cost pressures in Adult Social Care as a consequence 
of growth of those in need although additional recycled funding for Adult 
Social Care after delaying promised reforms was suggested in the 
Autumn Statement  

 Due to the rise in inflation, £10 million of budget was being set aside for 
energy costs.  

 A significant factor was staff pay, in 2022/23 saw 6.4% added to the pay 
bill. This was £7.2 million above what had been budgeted.  

 
It was further noted that the final report to go to Budget Council would have the 
latest figures. Using the manged reserves strategy had shielded the authority 
from whilst other authorities were contemplating bankruptcy. 
 
As part of the discussions with Members, it was noted that: 

 There were a number of ways to bridge the gap and managing savings 
to continue to help build the reserves were some of the proposals in 
place. Additionally, sourcing government grants and departments setting 
savings targets to reduce the extent of which the service cost 

 The estimates provided were broadly anticipated to be the final figures 
and there were no significant differences 

 Departmental savings would be made through cashless payment 
systems and deleting vacant post in Planning and Transportation. 

 Most work in Economic Development was delivered through grant 
funding 

 The Adult Education service was budgeted to contribute £870k to the 
council’s overall budget. 

 
The Director for Planning, Development and Transportation noted that the 
transition to cashless systems would be a journey cognisant of all groups in 
society and migrate away from cash in an orderly fashion as society becomes 
more familiar with the technology available. 
 
Following the concerns raised by Chair with various projections of health 
inequalities, the Head of Finance noted that, public health is also expected to 
continue within its budget as all other departments. 
 
Capital Programme 
The Head of Finance provided an overview of the Capital Programme. It was 
noted that: 

 The Capital Budget was a limited programme on a one-year budget.  

 £2.5 million was proposed for investment into multiuse games areas 

2



 

(MUGA) program across the city.  
 
As part of the discussion Members were impressed with the delivery of 
projects. The Deputy City Mayor for Transport and Climate Emergency noted 
that co-ordinated work, helped have a real impact across the city. 
 
It was also noted that individual capital scheme information could be provided 
to Members outside of the meeting on request and Members had the 
opportunity to suggest schemes for the local environment works list for 
consideration. 
 
In further discussions, Members queried the infrastructure to support the 
Electric Vehicles (EV’s). It was noted that: 

 The report outlined the budget for the council’s fleet change 

 All Park and Ride busses were EV’s, including the Hospital Hopper and 
the city centre loop bus which was to be introduced 

 Zebra funding would support 96 EV busses to be introduced to the 
commercial bus fleet which would make 1/3 of all commercial busses 
electric, and make the city leaders nationally outside of London 

 The introduction of charging points would follow in the near future  

 Some residential areas had charging points tested and the process for 
selecting suitable sites was underway 

 The development of the EV Strategy was in progress, this would come 
before the Commission for consideration. 

 
AGREED: 

1) That the comments raised by the Commission be considered 
2) That the Commission note the context of the report, and 
3) That the Commission await the decision at Budget Council in 

February 2023. 
 

132. WATERSIDE PROJECT UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation introduced the item. 

 
The Programme Manager delivered a presentation providing the Commission 
with an overview on the riverside regeneration project. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 Commission Members commended the Officers for the level of work 
carried out to regenerate the area, since it was introduced in 2011 

 It was noted that receipts from the Right to Buy scheme which allowed 
for 74 supported Living accommodation, this was negotiated and 
planned according to the necessity of the site with the aim of 
developments to be mix communities 

 It was noted that there were additional sites that were being considered 
with further development opportunities and it was an opportunity for the 
authority and partners to continue with the momentum 

 The context of the site was key to the types of developments ensuring 

3



 

they work with the existing properties 

 Make efficient use of the land and achieve the challenging targets for the 
city 

 
The Assistant City Mayor for Policy, Delivery, Communications and Levelling 
Up took the opportunity to note that with the footfall data that was being made 
available suggested that the developments were sustaining the City Centre. 
 
In further discussions it was noted there were derelict sites on Woodgate that 
could be potential good sites for employment use and that the Officers consider 
how they can be bought back into use or part of future developments in the 
area. The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation noted that, 
although there was no timescale, dialogues continued with partners to consider 
further options for the Woodgate area. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Director of Planning, Development and Transportation be 
requested to consider the potential development of derelict sites and 
take a steps to deliver more affordable housing to meet the pressing 
needs of the city 

2) That the Officers be congratulated for the impressive development of 
once a derelict area. and 

3) That the report be noted. 
 

133. COMMUNITY RENEWAL FUND - UPDATE 
 
 The Assistant City Mayor for Policy, Delivery, Communications and Levelling 

Up introduced the item. 
 
The Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment took the opportunity 
to note that a lot of work had been delivered through collaborative work with 
multiple organisations. 
 
The Regeneration Programmes and Projects Manager provided the 
Commission with an overview of the report.  
 
Representatives who delivered projects supported by the Community Renewal 
Fund provided presentations on their projects. 
 
It was noted that: 

 The ESOL provided over 240 hours of learning to participants who were 
at the pre-esol stage. The project also provided support to participants 
accessing benefits, job applications and accessing services 

 The ESOL project supported 225 women, 125 of whom were from 
South-Asian backgrounds, this also gave the opportunity to discuss 
integration and enhance British values during uneasy tensions in the city 

 The Leicester Accelerator project supported existing projects to add 
value, evolve the programmes and adapt to change 

 The project was very successful with small businesses and aimed to 
support businesses that had not been supported previously. 

4



 

 
It was further noted that there was a celebration event planned and that 
Members would receive an invite to attend. 
 
The Chair requested a breakdown of the types of businesses that were 
supported. It was noted that there was data available along with intelligence 
and evaluations going forward and that these could be circulated to Members. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the report and presentations be noted 
2) That the request for the data on what businesses were supported be 

circulated to Members. And 
3) That the Members of the Commission look forward to the invite to the 

celebration event. 
 
 
 

134. IMPLICATIONS OF THE 'LEARNING AND SKILLS FOR ECONOMIC 
RECOVERY, SOCIAL COHESION AND A MORE EQUAL BRITAIN' 

 
 The Assistant City Mayor for Policy, Delivery, Communications and Levelling 

Up introduced the item and thanked Councillor Waddington for requesting the 
item come to scrutiny. 
 
The Head of Adult Education provided introduced and provided an overview of 
the report and party-political policy paper. 
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that: 

 The recommendations within the report were based on indepth research 

 Members of the Commission suggested that a request be made to the 
City Mayor and his Executive to write to the Leader of the Opposition 
and Lord Blunkett that the Commission support the recommendations in 
the paper and that work should begin to implement the 
recommendations 

 
The Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment noted that the 
document had areas of learning and findings that could be utilised. It would be 
beneficial to look at how devolution had worked elsewhere and see what could 
be learnt to prepare the authority going forward. 
 
The Chair noted that the benefit of the document that had been produced 
sponsored and promoted social mobility and plans should be put in place to 
start to incorporate and enhance social mobility across the board. There were 
areas of the report that could be implemented to enhance the life of people and 
provide opportunities. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the City Mayor be requested to write to the Leader of the 
Opposition and the author of the paper (Lord Blunkett) to pledge 
support to all of the recommendations and to suggest that work in 

5



 

response to them starts sooner than anticipated.   
2) That the Assistant City Mayor for Policy, Delivery, Communications 

and Levelling Up look at how the council can respond to the 
recommendation relating to procurement practice.   

3) That the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment be 
requested to provide detail of devolution pilot programmes from 
elsewhere with a view to bringing something to the commission at a 
later point in time.   

 
135. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 AGREED: 

 The Work Programme was noted. 
 

136. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business the meeting closed at 7:53pm.  

 

6



  

 

 

 
 

 

Adult Education 
 

 

Lead director: Mike Dalzell 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7

Appendix B



 

2 | P a g e  

 

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY 

When completing any report for consideration by an Executive Lead or for 

submission to Executive Briefing, please ensure that this table is completed. 

Delete from the final report. 

IF THIS IS A KEY DECISION HAS IT 

APPEARED ON THE PUBLISHED 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

 
No 

ANTICIPATED DATE FOR DECISION (if 

required) 
 

 

 

 
 

DATE OF RELEVANT SCRUTINY 

COMMISSION – please detail name of 

commission(s) 
 

EDTCE 22nd March 2023 

DATE OF PAPERWORK ENTERING 

PUBLIC DOMAIN (note: if considered 

by scrutiny, this will be the scrutiny 

agenda publication date) 

 

MEDIA CONSIDERATIONS: 

Is a press release required? 

Will this be proactive or reactive? 

No 

PLEASE INCLUDE DETAILS OF O
[...]

 
3.2    The submitted Investment Plan included detailed allocations for spend in yr 1 

2022/23, mostly via city council interventions. It also earmarked some 
allocations for priority activities in yrs 2 and 3 i.e. 2023/24 and 2024/25 such as 
supporting Levelling Up workspace projects, work with the Textiles sector, 
Inward Investment etc.  

 
3.3    However, the Plan also flagged that decisions for the bulk of spend in years 2 

and 3 would be based on evaluation and consideration of existing EU funded 
projects, the  5 Community Renewal Fund schemes that were still operational 
in summer 2022 and other considerations. As the appointed Lead Body the city 
council has the option to directly deliver UKSPF activities itself if it feels this is 
appropriate for certain activities and interventions. However, typically delivery 
by third parties is procured by way of open calls that allow different 
organisations to bid for resource. 

 
3.4   The city council has procured FOCUS consultants to assist in the evaluation of 

existing EU and CRF projects. That work has progressed and is nearing 
completion but at the time of writing has not been finalised so is not yet 
available. A steering group including representatives from the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership, Small Business Federation, DWP and 
internal council officers including the Race Equality Officer, the Head of 
Economic Regeneration and the Head of Adult Education have been helping to 
guide and comment on that evaluation. 

 

 

4       Next Steps and Timing 

4.1    The final version of the evaluation report will be received shortly. The final 
evaluation report will be released in April with an opportunity for all to comment. 

4.2    Throughout April and the first part of May the city council team will be drafting 
options for the commissioning plans 

4.3 Once local elections conclude in early May the council will confirm activities to 
be delivered in house and issue the detailed timetable and process for 
allocating remaining Yr 2 and 3 resources by way of open calls etc. This 
process needs to be signed off by the leadership of the council. If there were to 

54



 

5 | P a g e  

 

be a change of political leadership at the council following the May elections 
this could impact subsequent timing.   

 
5. Financial, legal, and other implications 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 

 
This report provides an update on progress in allocating and distributing the UK 
Shared Prosperity Funding. The funding totals just under £9.2m covering both 
revenue and capital schemes. 
 
Stuart McAvoy – Head of Finance 
 

 
5.2 Legal implications  
 

 
This report is to provide an update on the current position of the UKSPF programme 
and associated work required and timetable up to 2024/25. 
 
The report notes that delivery by third parties may be procured and therefore the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules will 
need to be considered. Procurement and Legal to be consulted as early as possible 
to provide advice and ensure compliance. 
 
If any funds are to be provided as a grant the subsidy controls set out in the Subsidy 
Control Act 2022 will also need to be considered. 
  
Ongoing legal assistance should be sought as and when required. 
 
Alex Powers, Solicitor (Commercial) 37 2489 
 

 
5.3 Climate Change and Carbon Reduction implications  
 

 
Following the council’s declaration of a climate emergency and ambition to reach net 
zero carbon emissions for itself and the city, the council has a key role to play in 
addressing carbon emissions in the city. It is recommended that the council’s climate 
emergency aims are embedded within the commissioning process and considered 
as part of the development of internal projects, to identify opportunities to reduce 
carbon emissions through the delivery of the programme.  
 
Aidan Davis, Sustainability Officer, Ext 37 2284 
 

 
5.4 Equalities Implications 

[...]
ontact with the 
organisations, the Carbon Neutral Road Map was part of the conversation and that the 
organisations worked with the authority to meet its ambitions. In the response to the follow up 
question on capacity, it was noted that the capacity was available to support the on-going projects 
and data was available to indicate this. 

2) Is the Council developing an action plan, with the County, to reduce and/or consolidate 
use of HGVs and shift freight onto trains? If so, what is the plan? 
Answer: It was noted that there was a joint rail strategy with the County Council which includes a 
number of actions to reduce and consolidate the use of HGVs. The strategy can be found on the 
City Council website and that most of the developments outlined in the strategy require both 
authorities to facilitate and lobby rather than any direct relationship in terms of the authority funding 
or promoting particular schemes. Freight movements moved through many council areas. The Local 
Authority worked with the regional body Midlands Connect to have an over-arching strategy for the 
region, and they were developing a freight study working with all the other authorities within the 
Midlands Connect area and that this study should be published next year. Additionally, a further 
study was being commissioned as part of the Air Quality Action Plan to reduce nitrogen dioxide 
through various initiatives as part of the local plan and the adoption of the Eco-Stars Scheme. In 
response to the follow up question with moving freight onto trains, the Deputy City Mayor for 
Transport, Clean Air and Climate Emergency noted that the governments approach was building 
more roads which he did not agree with. 

Workplace Parking Levy – verbal update 
Members noted that as a result of the team working on a government initiative the 
consultation report had been delayed. however, the report was set to be published in the 
first week in November 2022 
Leicester Labour Market AR item 
The C
[...]
Page | 5  

March 2023 

Date Meeting Items Actions / Recommendations 

2
6

 J
a

n
 2

3
 1. Draft General Fund Revenue Budget and 

Draft Capital Programme 2023-24 
2. Update on the Waterside Project 
3. Report on the Community Renewal Fund 

Programme 

4. Learning and Skills for Economic Recovery, 
Social Cohesion and a more equal Britain 
(Council of Skills Advisors Report) 

Budget reports – revenue and capital 
That the comments raised by the Commission be considered, and that the Commission 
await the decision at Budget Council in February 2023. 
Waterside report 
That the service director considers the potential development of derelict sites and 
take steps to deliver more affordable housing to meet the pressing needs of the city. That 
the Officers be congratulated for the impressive development of 
once a derelict area and that the report be noted. 
Community Renewal Fund report 
That the report and presentations be noted, and that the request for the data on what 
businesses were supported be circulated to Members plus Members of the Commission 
look forward to the invite to the celebration event. 
Learning and Skills report 

 That the City Mayor be requested to write to the Leader of the Opposition and the 
author of the paper (Lord Blunkett) to pledge support to all of the recommendations 
and to suggest that work in response to them starts sooner than anticipated. 

 That the Assistant City Mayor for Policy, Delivery, Communications and Levelling Up 
look at how the council can respond to the recommendation relating to procurement 
practice. 

 That the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment be requested to provide 
detail of devolution pilot programmes from elsewhere with a view to bringing something 
to the commission at a later point in time. 

2
2

 M
a

r 
2

3
 1. Unemployment data 

2. Adult Education and Multiply Service – 
Update 

3. Connecting Leicester/TCF Programme 
Update 

4. UK Shared Prosperity fund project report 

 
 
[...]
and a more Equal Britain’ report. 

2024 

Cycle Action Plan  2023/24 

 

94


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 ADULT EDUCATION AND MULTIPLY SERVICE
	Accountability Agreement 23-34 Draft

	8 TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND AND CONNECTING LEICESTER
	9 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND
	UKSPF Appendix Investment Plan

	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joel (Chair)  
 

Councillor Waddington Councillor Whittle 
  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

137. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Joel, as Chair led on introductions. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fonseca and Rae Bhatia. 
 

138. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
139. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

The minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, 
Transportation and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission held on 26 
January 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
140. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
141. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
142. UNEMPLOYMENT DATA PRESENTATION 
 
 The Senior Intelligence Analyst introduced the item and provided the 

 



 

Commission with demonstration of the newly launched Unemployment Data on 
the open data platform. It was noted that the data on the platform is updated on 
a monthly basis and that the platform allows for local, regional and countrywide 
comparisons. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 The open data platform allows for a targeted approach of interventions 
as the data collected is broken down to ward and demographic levels 

 Although the platform was not broken down in terms of economic activity 
and economic inactivity, increasing amounts of data around this have 
become available recently and these would be published by the ONS in 
the coming months 

 Similarly, the platform has not broken down the data in terms of 
ethnicity, but there was some additional data from the ONS pending 
which would look at various labour market variables by ethnicity. 

 
Councillor Waddington further noted that this data would be very important in 
terms of developing policies and targeted initiatives. It was further suggested 
that this was the type of information that would be helpful to identify areas of 
the city where there could be potentially people not making an income 
increasing the levels of poverty in the city. Once the dashboard had all the 
information available it would be beneficial for the Commission, Officers and 
the Executive to draw up relevant policies and priorities for future initiatives. 
 
The Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment took the opportunity to 
note that the presentation was a snapshot of the dashboard which was building 
up all the time and how the data can be used to identify trends and allow for 
targeting initiatives. The platform allowed for data to be broken down in 
different time series and comparators which was very helpful. Once the 
platform accommodated further data in due course this would allow for a much 
improved platform. 
 
The Chair suggested that, it will be useful to get an update once the dashboard 
is able to do a lot more in terms of the level of granularity of the data that it 
holds and how it can be used. 
 
AGREED: 

That the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment be 
requested to update the future Commission on the Open Data Platform 
once there was more depth to the platform. 

 
143. ADULT EDUCATION AND MULTIPLY SERVICE 
 
 The Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment introduced the item, in 

the absence of the Head of Adult Education. It was noted that the service was 
still in a recovery phase following the pandemic and that 10% of learners were 
still learning online and that staff have become more compatible with the 
changing technology.  
 
It was further noted that the long awaited new website for Adult Education had 



 

now been launched. 
 
In response to Members questions, as part of the discussions it was noted that: 

 The service was still in a recovery phase, but the following year 
projections suggest that the number of learners would be similar to the 
figures from pre pandemic 

 A whole series of venues were used to deliver a host of different courses 
across the city, including an online platform to accommodate those 
learning online 

 The number of learners had decreased nationally but the service had 
continued to deliver even with cuts from central government with a 97% 
retention rate  

 Projection figures would be requested from the Head of Adult Education 
to investigate whether the projections were due to the pandemic or a 
lack of funding. 

 
Councillor Waddington noted that in the past Adult Education used to provide 
affordable childcare to mothers who were participating on courses and 
suggested that this would be beneficial to mothers across the city who wanted 
to gain qualifications but childcare was an issue. 
 
In response to the Chair, it was noted that information on third party delivery of 
courses could be provided by the Head of Adult Education, but it was noted 
that a large workforce was used to develop projects and most of the work was 
delivered through in house staff. 
 
AGREED: 

That, the Head of Adult Education be congratulated for the delivery of 
service. 

 
144. TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND AND CONNECTING LEICESTER 
 
 The Transforming Cities Fund Project Manager delivered an overview of the 

presentation. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 
 

 Members of the Commission strongly welcomed the electric busses and 
the Commission were looking forward to the launch of the new Hop 
service in the city centre which would also include the train station on its 
route as suggested by the Commission 

 The Hop service would be the first of its kind and a survey would be run 
over the trial period to identify the patterns and types of usage 

 Segregated cycle lanes were the preferred option but as indicated in the 
presentation, at times an alternative dual use lanes are used when 
segregated lanes are not viable 

 The real time totems were overall providing accurate data but there were 
some caveats and improvements had been made to ensure that 
information displayed was accurate 

 The totems were good in comparison to Nottingham. 



 

 
The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation, noted that there 
had been recent driver shortages within the bus operators which and resulted 
in some delayed services and that there were a whole raft of changes taking 
place to resolve the matter. 
 
The Chair requested information on the cycle scheme going bust. In response 
to the Chair, it was noted that this was a disappointing outcome with over 3K 
rides a week before the winter.  The scheme provider was in the hands of the 
liquidator and that the Council had not put any of its own money into the 
scheme and it had been funded through the Transforming Cities Fund Scheme. 
Capital funds would be recovered from the liquidator and that a further update 
would be provided following discussions with the liquidator. 
 
AGREED: 

That the Officers be thanked for the presentation and that the 
presentation be noted. 

 
145. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 
 
 The Assistant City Mayor for Policy Delivery and Communications introduced 

the item and noted that there was not enough funding to deliver what the city 
needed yet the Council continued to solve a bigger problem with less funding.  
 
The Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment provided an overview 
of the report and noted that this would need to be signed off by the leadership 
of the Council following the election in May. Following which scheme would be 
launched with third party organisations launching by the end of September or 
early October with inhouse projects launching sooner. 
 
As part of the discussions, the Chair noted that it was good to hear that 
partnership work was taking place already. 
 
AGREED: 
 That the report be noted.  
 

146. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The work Programme was noted. 

 
147. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 The Chair took the opportunity to thank Officers and Members of the 

Commission for the continued efforts on the Commission. 
 
There being no further items of business, the meeting closed at 6:55pm. 
 


